PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 38350

BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
¥S.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

Cuase No. 402 - Award No 402 ~ Sinclair
Carrier File No. 14-10-0194
Orgamzation File No. 130-13D3-104.CLM

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Clamm ol the Systerm Commitiee of the Brotherhood that
I The Carmer violated the Agreement commencing Auvgust 0%, 2010,
when Clarmant. Ronme J Sinclar (6392869, was alley

disciphined by Disguahficatuon as a Track Supervisor

unproperty

2. As u consequence of the violaton referred 1o n part | the Carrier shall
remove from the Claimant’s record this disqualification and remnstate his
semority a5 1 Track Supervisor and he be compensated for his fost time
and expense and otherwise made whale

FINDINGS:

Public Law Board No 38350, upon the whole record and all the evidence. finds
that the partes herein wre Carmer and Rmplayees within the meaning of the Railway

H

Fabor Act, s amended: that the Board has junsdiction over the dispute heremn, and thn

the parties 1o the dispute were given due notice of the hearing and did partcipate therem
[ 8 [

Clarmant. Ronnie [ Sinclair, was, according to s personal record. hured by e
Carrier in 19730 On Juy 8 20100 the Camerssued Claimant a fetier not{ving hm of his
disquabificatnion from by Truck Supervisor posiion. as it had been determined that he dJid
not possess the ability fimess and skills o handle the posinon oy« sale and oo
manner The letter also nottied Claimant that e could request o tormal imvestgation 1o
dispate the Carrier’s acnon Clammant did so and the anvestgation

1 was held on



3020100 On September 200 20100 the Coarnter sssued Clammant o letter which

[T has been determined through testimony and exhubits brought torth

dunng the mvestigaton that vour Track Supervisor rights will not be
i

semstated

In assessing discipline. consideration was given to vour personnel record
and the disciphine assessed 15 in accordance with the BNSF Policy for
Frplovee Perfermance and Accountabiity (PEPATL

Shern Flis, Roadmaster at the Carrier's Belen, New Mexico facility, testified that

1oy

Clanmant was her direct report at the ume at issue. She stated that she decided to
disquahity hum based on a derailment on June 19, 2010 at the Belen, New Me: ‘zm y:ard\
and tactors feadmg up 1o that event, including another deratlment on September 22, 2000
testified that Chamant was the semor Trick Supervisor with

m Alhugquerque Ms Bl
the most semonty and oxpenence. for the termitories at ssue ot the umes of these

derathments

(he record includes the FRA tram accident report for the 2009 deramlmient, which
mndeated that the reason for the modent was wide gage, wath dcfcmx'c apd/or mussing
sprkessother Tasteners. The record also includes six photographs of dut madent. A
Filis deseribed the ;w}:atxmgz‘a{\h% which showed the condition of the track. including dirt

russing and fted sprkes. and broken gauge bars

Phe record also cludes the FRA wam accident report for the June 2614
deratbmients which alse shows the primary cause as wide wage. with defective and or
mussing spikes/other fasteners. The record further includes wspectuon reports for the traca
atissue in the wstant deratdment, back to June 202009 Clarmant first mspected thar track

on November 3G 2006

[he record also mmcludes an eomail from an FRA mspector 1o Ms. Eilis and the
Carrter’s Division bngineer. dated March 80 20100 The c-mail :ic%e;r;h::&; the FRATS
resview, on March 8, 2010, of mspection records [rom Ducmou 2009 w February J0)0L
and states that the FRA inspector has “some concerns.”™  In relevant part, the reporn

provides

[ There 5] some concern [ubout] the number of tacks Mro Simclan
(Clmanty s showing he mspected in one day 1wl use December as the
example. however both Lumary and February also sbhowed the same

natlcr

200920 wrnouts mspected and 6 vard tracks - -No

December 29770090 38 vard trucks and 23 turnoutse



December 30, 200942 yard racks and O turnouts——+ defects written on
this dav . 1 cach for 4 d: f‘rem racks.

The concern here s the amount ef tracks clamed w be inspected
Because there 1s no track and ume needed for the yard. there s no way 1o
show the mspections did not take place. The intent here 1s not to make
accusations, but to simply state 1t s obvious work lead is buing carried to
the end of the month, and then many inspections are being placed in on
one dav. 11 we used simple logic and said 1t was done walking at a
generaus pace of 3 mles per hours, this would give 24 miles in a 8 hour
day that could be walked. I each of the 42 vard tracks were *2 mile cach
this mav be an achievable goal. Thus simple exercise does not take into
account morning job brielings, lunch, ce. 0 Is o tcasible to think |
Track Supervisor 1s walking 27 mules in one day.

\nother concern 15 the delect ravo I looked at 111 pages for
Athuquerque and Belen These reports were from December 1o fanuary.
There were very few defects wnitten dunmg these months Please

understand the peint here 18 not (o enforce reporuny defects that are not
here, just o report them. 1t 15 casy to assume when vou have 42 vard
tracks inspected one day, and a small handful of defects, thut mavbe the
inspection 15 not of high quality

Another c-mail from the FRA mspector, dated March 10, 2010, recounted that he had
performed an inspection in Belen and there were 8 defecuve rads with no remedsal
acoon, four of which would be recommended as violations, and four as detects. In
another c-mail dated March 12, 2010, the FRA inspector provided two more reports. one
showing three additional detail fracmres with incorrect remedial action. The defegt
reports were also mncluded in the record. Ms. Fllis testified that she was aware that the
FRA coached and counseled Claimant concernuing the defects noted 1 the reports.

Ms. Ellis declined to answer the Organization representalive’s questions as 1o
whether she puicwmnd monthly inspections with Claimant over tus scmio;)ﬁ When
asked whether 10 was Clammant's responsibility 1o remove dirt of U the tes. she responded

that he was required o pcrmrm a complete mvestigation. She stated that she could not
recall whether Claimant had ever requested switch cleaners at Albuguerque 1o clean the
switches so that he could performy a proper nspection, but at Belen hie did have the
vacuum truck o clean i February 20100 prior o the Belen deraniment

Gary Gomez, Readmaster at the Carrier’s Helen, New Mexico faciliuy testified at
the investigation that he was on duty the weekend of Tune 19 and 20, 2610, at the ume of

The record atse inciudes an FRA report dated March 20, 20100 which apparently concerning defecuss
ratls, Tor which there had been reporing ssues beginnig i January 2008 betore Clasmant ook over (he
vard  She conceded that Uns siuation was not eptrely Clmmant’s audl althoush there had heon <

sppurtiralios to mspect which, she befieved he had not taken.




the Belen Y a.rd der 'n}me. nt  He went to the site and inspecied the deradment. determminimg
}

Mr. Gomeyz described photographs, which were entered into evidence at the
fearing, which vhowed that at the point of the derailment there were no spikes, or rail
tusteners. on the inside, gauge side of the raal. Mr Gomer stated that there were spikes
shown in the pictures, but none were holding the base of the rail down, and the closest
one was hall an inch {rom the base. One photo, he explained, showed spikes in the ues
bt all of them were high

Mr (‘mnc;' testifted that, tn s opmion, the cause of the derubment was that there
were 33 tes without proper rast Tasteners, which, m thas case. would have been spikes and
wokd nies. ] added that there were 33 feet of track with unsecured radl which allowed
severe cant. He stated that with respect o the spikes that were . or spiked down, the
<osest one was a mindmum of one half meh from the rail base  The rest. hie evplaned.
were missing or figh sprkes. and some were broken and under the i

Mr Gonzalez »;a;m:d that these conditions would “absolutely” he denttiudle
under wack inspection. He added that there were obvious signs that all of the spikes had
been nu{ for sone t;‘mf.x as they were rusted and several had spike heads under the raid
which had worked completely off, an obvious sign that there were no ngde spice
Enstcncrs He also westfied that the derailment site depicted in the pliotographs had not
heen cleaned prior to the ume the photographs were taken,

Clagmant testified at the investigation that he had been o frack Supervisor o
gver 15 vears. He stated that lus dutes i that position were o mamban pspecuon
records of the racks i his termtory, perform munor repairs and sinular tasks e
explained that 11 was wnportant for lim (o report track defects so the tracks would be
protected and 1t would be safe for the rauns o run over them without the possibiiity of
deratlment. Claimant added that be bad always passed avdis ar 2 hugh level, had never
failed any satety tests or classes. and had been assigned 1o various K sadmasters i other

rerritories without incident

Claymant acknowleduged  that there had been two deradments, which were
determmined (o be track-caused, on s ternwories. He also acknowledged that it was his
responsibiluy to report and prevent defects such as the ones which were highhghted )

b

the mmvestigations of these incidents

Clabmant contended. however, that the truck conditions had nut been protected o
these ncidents because both locations were covered with dirt and he was unable
perform proper nspections.  He added that he had requested that the entire surfacing
vany come to the Albuguerque yvard and work the leads because they were tull ot dirt and
e wanted to mmp up and have them boomed out. However, he stated, his request tor the
cleaming crew was dented, and it was not hus responsibility to clean the tes to perform the

mspection. Under those circumstances, he stated, his responsibiliny was o mspect the
tracks to the best of s ability. Clannant stated that the Albuguerque rack was covered

a3




with dirt, and he was aware that there had been a derarlment on that track prior o that
tumie. so he watched as best as he could, ok s measurerments and never found any

\§ﬁ1 ik,

With respect o the Belen vard incident. Clavmant explained that cleaning had
heen scheduled at the ume of the deradiment. He stated that the fast thing he did pror o
s disqualificanon was 1o run g vacuum wuck o cean the debns and dire out of the
switches, sometme dunng the last week of June. around the 137 w0 the 18" but e st
have performied his mspecuon prnior o the tack bemg vacuumed bociase 1t had been by
the time ot the derariment. He stated that the track not having been vacuumed at the time
of his mspection must have been the reason he did not find so many mwxmg spikes. He
stated that his Roadmaster had not pertormed any inspections with bun, and he stated tha
s Filis had never expressed any dissatistacuon with s pcr!mrn;mcc prior o the
disqualification.

Clammant explamned that an “inspection to the best of has abiliy” meant tat he
wisithd take hrs measurements and, 11 he could not see underncath the dirt but his swatic
‘;&z sge was 370t was stdb wathin FRA requirements and not a defect He stated that i he

uld not properiy mmspect because of the dirt, he could only asswme his messurements
were within the proper specifications. He explamed that 1f he did not discover anv
excepuons o the meosurements, he had no reason to believe there were defects
underneath the dirt

Clatmant ma;m:‘nwd that he performed his required monthly inspections 0 the
hest of his abil {a under the condiions present for s mspection. Claumant
acknowledged that he had requested that the acks be cleancd because he had concomns
ebout bemng unable 10 see through the dirt, and explaied that i the wack were “bhroomed
wout” he would have a bc‘zicr chance of performing a proper inspection

Claymant admtied that o he bad 2 concern with the dirt on the vacks, and
concern was not addressed, the approprate escalution for the situation would be 1o ke
the track out of service

Clammant's personal record shows a Level 5 30-dav waiver with o 12 momh
. 2003, for fwlure to stop short of a red flag and recene

Y

probaton pertod on November
permussion from the en ‘pimu mn J“irwc of a Form B 1o proceed through his hmus The
record also shows three other discipbinary madents in the 19905

The Carner first states that the Organzauon unproperiy attempts o shift the
burden of proof in this matter. as this was not a discipline case so the Organization musi
Jmmna(mfc that Clammant possesses the qualificauons o be 2 track supcnwor Further,
the Carner dzsmue:g the Organizaton’s conwnuon that it did not provide Claimant o luir
and rmpartial mvesugation

The Carner notes that Clamimant’s oxcuse for not finding problems durmg i<
mspecnon was dirt or the track not having been vacunmed, The Currrer states as o Track

PLE SYS0 Case No



Supervisor. Claumant was hedd o0 a higher sundard and dirt 1s not an excuse for nussig
13 ues improperly fastened and missinp spikes  Claimant's atntude. the Carner asserts,
resutted 10 two deraslments. The Carrier states that it cannot nish further property damave

andoor @ possihle catastrophic event because of Claimant’s G

re o make propes
mnspections
The Cammer concludes that the Orgamuzation’s contention that o Hagrant role
violanon 1s necessary to support this disqualificaton s maccurate It swes that the
disqualification was not excessive or mappropriate in hight of Clammant's fathire 1o
perform hus duties properly . and requests that the claim be denied

The Organization rases procedural and substantive challenges to the Carner's
acton agammst Clatmant. Frest, the Organization asserts that the Heanng Officer allowed
rrelevant evidence w be entered nto the record, refused to ailow the Organtration
representative 1o ask pertinent questions. acceded to the refusal of Carrier witnesses ©
answer gquestions, and confused the record by entering massive extubus

On the merits. the Orgamzation pomts out that all of Roadmaster Gomes
testimony concerning track measurements 15 based on informatien obtained after the
derailment. Tt 1s common knowl edgt. the Orgamzation states, that a deraibment may
damage or destroy entire sections of track, so post-derailment measurements should not
be beld agamst Claimant. Further, the Orgamization notes, the Hearing Otficer penmitied
Roadmaster Filis to present evidence of a deratlment which securred in 2009 and for
which Claimant had po responsibibiy

With respect o the mcdent at ssue, the Organizanon sues, wstimony indicated

dhat the tracks were covered i dire and Ms Flhs conceded condiion wouid

H

i othat Mso bl

make the tack mspection difficuit. The Orgamzanon pomis o
conceded that the mcudent was not entrely Clamant's faule so there were 1y

iy

pssues prior 1o his aking e terrtory over

Moreover, the Orgamzation notes, Ms. Lilis refused to answer questions as o
whether ttwas her respansibility 1o perform monthly inspections with Claimant., showiny
tha she atterpied o conceal her own fathngs and attempted to shift responsibiliny 1o
Claimant.

fhe ()fgz anization stresses that Clarmant made multiple requests to have the vard

cleaned to i;} hun nspect properly, but his rcqt.se<t<; were dened. He alsoo the
Organization notes, requested o surfacing gang to broom off the wilccted areas. allowiy

for a better 25!\?:0{}03’1 Fhis request, the Organszation states, was also demed. and ne
attention was given to the vard unod atter the derailment

The Organization concludes that the Carmer has fwled o sustam s chary
spanst Claimant and the claim should be sustained. Even of the Lhdf":"‘« h\i hoen
rroven. the Orgamzaton adds the penalty assessed 18 excessive o proporiion ool

alfeged musconduct




We have carefully reviewed the record tn its entirety. A1 the outset, ir fight of o
tndings on e menits, we tind it unnecessary 0 rule on the procedural issue o o
whether the Carrier’s "é\;t;zx’xmiad{wn of Clamant constituted @ draiphinany achon, such
that the Carrier has the burden of proving his guilt by substantual evidence, or whether the
burden 15 on the Organization o show that Claimant possesses the necessary skl wnd
ability tepertorm his job - bather way. the record amply supports the Carrier’'s contention
that Claimant. despite s sentority, facked the necessary skills and abili Hy ta properhy
pertorm hus job.and that disqualification was not an excessive or mappropriate acton
under the arrcumstances

By Clamants awn admission, both the Abuquerque and Belen deralments
oceurred on tracks for which he was responsible. {he FRA report for the incadent. s
well s photographs of the derathment scene, show defective andd missing spikes and
broken gauge bars. A the Belen Yard, the FRA inspector reported vanous deteets
concermng Chumant’'s

Clamuant o have mspected the tracks as he clamed. Clamant did not dispute Ms F s
testimeny that e was coached and counseled by the FRA concerning the noted defects

criormance, and ¢ m.\!mm’d \xm:‘xu 1owas even possible cor

Yet approximately mne months ater the Albuquerque derndment. a virtualiy

idenucal derwlment occurred on Claimants vack at Belen. The FRA acadent report
shows the same defects. The photographs ot the mmicm clearly demonstrate misany
ancbor hfted spikes, condittons which, according to the Carrier’s witness caused 33 tios (0

be without proper rasl fusteners and 35 feet of track with unsecured rul. The 'f"'m'f
according 0 Mre Gomer” undisputed tesumony. had obviously oxisted For some time o

would have been readily ohservable undes inspecuion,

Claomant's version at:f' events bolsters the Carrier's case agansd him Clasrant «
defense w the of the Jermlmonts because
of durty rrack conditnons Hf: record does show that Chumant requested cleaning for
tracke at mssuc. Nevertheless, Clannant acknowledged that it was
report and prevent defects such as the ones highlighted i the investugations of these two
deratments. He admitied that he was aware there had been i previous deratlment on the

Albuguerque wack and requested that 11 be cleaned because he bad concerns about the
dirt. However, when cleaning was not iortimm,mg, e stated, he sumply dad the best he

could and rehed upon us measurements,

squabification s that he was not responss

s responsibihio

[

.fz-:‘a';ttd o the best o

N

Sotwihstanding s derathment on s warch, Clamant muontuned that when be
?

wis adain faced with dirty track at Belen, he once again s

s abihity zim?c:r conditions whicn, he contended. vave him conoom as 1o wWhetner be
rrack He could, be stated. only wsume émz Dis rensurenont.
e FRA couching and o

condhd properiy mspect the
were proper Apparenihy U

nselhing nad no clredt

Most cwniicanthy, Clarmant acknowledped that he had the option to take a track

out wi service of condinons prevented b from performnge o prope B
(R ‘,;{(f H \eu i




even after one deratlment. he failed to do so when supposedly faced with denucal poor
conditrons on another track. He 1s responsible for the derailment.

In summary. the record shows that Clammant etther failed to perform his assigned
mspections andor performed them in a casual, cursory manner, without taking ail
avatlable steps to ensure that the track was in safe condition, After one derailment should
have alerted him to the danger ot contimuing as he had. he apparently went on i exactly
the same way, feading to another derailment. Despute his lengthy service. the record
demonstrates, as the Carrier alleges, that Claimant did not demonstrate the skill required
for fns posioon. He was therefore properly disquahified.

AWARD

Claim denied.
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IDANINIELSEN

Neutral Member

.

DAVID TANNER
Carrier Membe Orpanization Member

Dated this- > day of // /4 2012,

I
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